
Item G13
#2011-7 - Approving Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with 
Felsburg, Holt and Ullevig for Engineering Consulting Services for 
the Grand Island Quiet Zone Improvements
 

Tuesday, January 11, 2011
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Gary R. Mader, Interim Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Gary R. Mader, Interim Public Works Director 
 
Meeting:  January 11, 2011 
 
Subject: Approving Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with 

Felsburg, Holt and Ullevig for Engineering Consulting 
Services for the Grand Island Quiet Zone Improvements. 

 
Item #’s:  G-13 
 
Presenter(s): Gary R. Mader, Interim Public Works Director  
 
 

Background  
 

The purpose of the Grand Island Quiet Zone Improvement Project is to develop 
improvements at the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) crossings at Oak Street, Pine Street, 
Walnut Street and Elm Street so that train horns will not need to be activated for these 
crossings. Wayside Horns will be installed at Walnut Street and Elm Street. Concrete 
curb will also be installed at Walnut and Elm Street to narrow the road at the crossings to 
direct pedestrians on the pre-fabricated concrete crossing panels. Oak Street and Pine 
Street will be “silent” crossings; this will be accomplished by constructing concrete 
medians and concrete curb to narrow the streets at the crossing approaches. 
 
Any amendments to an agreement must be approved by the City Council. On May 13, 
2008 the City Council approved a resolution to enter into an agreement with Felsburg, 
Holt and Ullevig (FHU) for Engineering Consulting Services on the Grand Island Quiet 
Zone Improvements Project. The $28,600 agreement provided for development of plans 
and specifications for the project, and preparation of notifications for the establishment of 
a quiet zone. 
 
On October 13, 2009 the City Council approved Amendment No. 1 to the original 
agreement for $12,600. Amendment No. 1 provided for additional survey and design 
work that was required to narrow the pavement in the areas of UPRR’s and Peavey’s 
tracks. These changes were a result of decisions arising from the July 21, 2009 diagnostic 
on-site meeting with UPRR, FHU and the City Of Grand Island 
 



Discussion 
 

Final plans, which incorporated the required changes from the July 21, 2009 diagnostic 
on-site meeting, were submitted to the UPRR for their review and approval on January 
13, 2010. On December 27, 2010, UPRR submitted their Technical Response to the final 
plans. The Technical Response included a number of specific comments that were not 
presented in two previous on-site diagnostic meetings and their formal response to the 
City’s Notice of Intent to establish a Quiet Zone. 
 
The Technical Response will require plan revisions involving extension of the proposed 
medians at the Oak Street and Pine Street crossings to a length of 100 feet to discourage 
drivers from circumventing the crossing gate arms as trains approach and installing 
additional barricades to close the east alley north of the Oak Street crossing. Other items 
in the Technical Response include installation of stop signs for Peavey’s tracks, signage 
for traffic approaching the crossings, and a request to educate the public on the 
limitations of this quiet zone. 
 
It is necessary to amend the agreement for consulting services with Felsburg, Holt and 
Ullevig to incorporate plan revisions as required by the UPRR Technical Response. The 
services associated with this amendment are as follow: 

• Oak Street crossing plan: extend the north median to 100’; 
• Oak Street crossing plan: install second row of barricades to close north alley; 
• Pine Street crossing plan: extend the medians to 100’; 
• Pine Street crossing: submit request to Federal Railroad Administration to gain 

exception to Constant Warning Time circuits for Track 702 and 703; 
• Walnut Street crossing: submit request to Federal Railroad Administration to gain 

exception to Constant Warning Time circuits for Track 702; and 
• Elm Street crossing: submit request to Federal Railroad Administration to gain 

exception to Constant Warning Time circuits for Track 702. 
 
The work covered by Amendment No. 2 will be performed based on actual costs with a 
maximum of $5200.00, for a revised contract total of $46,400.00. 
 
Original Agreement $28,600.00 
Amendment No. 1 $12,600.00 
Amendment No. 2 $5,200.00 
 
Total Revised Agreement 

 
$46,400.00 

 



Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue – If the work proposed in the amendment is not 

performed, the project cannot move forward. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Public Works Administration recommends that the Council approve the amendment to 
the agreement. 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to approve the amendment. 



 
 
 

Amendment #2 Authorizing a 
Change in Scope of Services 

 
In accordance with the Agreement Terms and Conditions between the City of Grand Island, 
Nebraska and Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig dated May 13, 2008, this Amendment describes 
change(s) to the Scope of Services, Project Schedule and/or Engineering Fees for Felsburg, 
Holt & Ullevig’s services on the project known as: 
 
 
 

Grand Island Quiet Zone Improvements 
 
 
 

TOPIC: Provide engineering services in order to revise project plans and coordinate 

Constant Warning Time exceptions as per Union Pacific Railroad Technical 

Response dated December 27, 2010. 

 
 
 
SCOPE: See Appendix “A” 
 
 
 
 
ENGINEERING FEES: See Appendix “A” 
 
 
 
 
 TOTAL CHANGE IN PROJECT’S ESTIMATED FEES: $5,200.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 













 
 
 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS:  The terms and conditions of the Agreement referenced above 
shall apply to this Amendment except to the extent expressly modified by this Amendment.  In 
the event of any such modification, the modification shall be set forth on pages attached to this 
Amendment and signed on the last page by the Authorized Representatives.  The Article of the 
Agreement to be modified shall be specifically referenced in the modification, and the 
modification shall be precisely described. 
 
The following signatures of the Authorized Representatives acknowledge acceptance of the 
terms of this Amendment. 
 
 
APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE: 
 
 
 
City of Grand Island, Nebraska   Felsburg, Holt and Ullevig 
 
 
 
               
 MAYOR, JAY VAVRICEK      Kyle A. Anderson, Principal 
 
 
 
 
 
             
          DATE       DATE 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
CITY CLERK, RaNAE EDWARDS 

 

Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 

January 6, 2011 ¤  City Attorney 



 
Approved as to Form ¤  ___________ 

January 7, 2011 ¤   City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2011-7 
 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 13, 2008, by Resolution 2008-132, the City Council for the 
City of Grand Island approved the $28,600.00 proposal of Felsburg, Holt and Ullevig to provide 
engineering services for Quiet Zone Improvements in the Downtown area; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 13, 2008, by Resolution 2009-262, the City Council for the 
City of Grand Island approved Amendment No. 1, in the amount of $12,600.00, to the original 
agreement for consulting services to address issues presented at the July 21, 2009 diagnostic on-
site meeting; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the agreement for consulting services to 
provide for design revisions and coordination with the Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) to 
address issues presented in the Union Pacific Railroads Technical Response to the Final Plans 
that were submitted January 13, 2010; and 
 
 WHEREAS, due to Felsburg, Holt and Ullevig’s knowledge and experience 
working on this project, it is recommended that they continue providing engineering work for the  
project; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Amendment No. 2, for the total 
amount of $5,200, to the Agreement with Felsburg, Holt and Ullevig for engineering consulting 
services for plan revisions and FRA Coordination for the Grand Island Quiet Zone 
Improvements project is hereby approved, with a revised total agreement price of $46,400.00. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and 
directed to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island. 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, January 11, 2011. 
 
 
 

       
 _______________________________________ 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	15089.doc
	Microsoft Word - 2011-1-3 Amendment 2.doc
	15091.doc

